Warminsko-mazurskie and Podkarpackie. There are 6 895 organic farms, more than 40% 
of all organic farms in Poland, in these 4 voivodships. Voivodships with a small share 
of protected areas in the total area are Dolnoslaskie, Lodzkie, Zachodniopomorskie and 
Slaskie. Three thousand two hundred and eighty-two (3 282) organic farms, less than 20% 
of all organic farms in the country, function there.

Regions in which the quantity of ecological farms in 2009 was the highest are Malopolskie, 
Podkarpackie and Lubelskie Voivodships. The voivodship that was leading in the field of